

No. 20-843

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., ROBERT NASH,
BRANDON KOCH,

Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, in His Official Capacity as
Superintendent of the New York State Police, RICHARD J.
MCNALLY, JR., in His Official Capacity as Justice of the New
York Supreme Court, Third Judicial District, and Licensing
Officer for Rensselaer County,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

BRIAN KANG
Counsel of Record
Creekview High
3201 Old Denton Rd
Carrollton, TX 75007

ANGELA NGUYEN
Creekview High
3201 Old Denton Rd
Carrollton, TX 75007

[12/15/2021]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|---|
| Question Presented..... | 1 |
| Table of Authorities..... | 3 |
| Summary of Case..... | 4 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 5 |
| Argument..... | 6 |
| I. In all relevant points in time, States had similar prohibitions on the Second Amendment’s protections in effect. | |
| A. Close in time to the Second Amendment’s passage | |
| B. Close in time to the Fourteenth Amendment’s passage | |
| C. Close in time to <i>McDonald’s</i> | |
| II. Other Amendments contain similar limitations to New York’s licensing restrictions. | |
| A. First Amendment limitation on types of speech and location of delivery | |
| B. Fifth Amendment invoking requirement for it to be expressed | |
| C. Fourth Amendment exceptions to privacy in the home | |
| III. Petitioner’s remedy is inconsistent with the proposed interest of a safer society | |
| A. Studies show that higher guns ownership causes higher gun violence | |

- B. The common law of self-defense and holding of *District of Columbia v. Heller* provides guidance over when self-defense should be applied.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES: | PAGE(S) |
|---|----------------------|
| <i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444, 89 S.Ct. 1827, 23 L.Ed.2d. 430 (1969)..... | 12 |
| <i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973)..... | 16 |
| <i>Cooper v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 58, 59 (1967)..... | 16 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Harris v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 234 (1968)..... | 16 |
| <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697, 51 S.Ct. 625, 75 L.Ed. 1357 (1931)..... | 12 |
| <i>Peyton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)..... | 15 |
| <i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 570 U.S. 178 (2013)..... | 14 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS: | |
| <i>U.S. Const. Amend I</i> | 11 |
| <i>U.S. Const. Amend II</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>U.S. Const. Amend IV</i> | 15 |
| <i>U.S. Const. Amend V</i> | 13 |
| <i>U.S. Const. Amend X</i> | 10 |
| <i>U.S. Const. Amend XIV</i> | 8 |

| | |
|--|-----|
| <i>Federalist No. 29</i> | 7 |
| <i>Federalist No. 78</i> | 9 |
| <i>Fla. Const. of 1885, art. I, § 20</i> | 8,9 |
| <i>La. Const. of 1879, art. III</i> | 8,9 |
| <i>Ga. Const. of 1877, art. I, § 22</i> | 8,9 |
| <i>Tex. Const. of 1876, Art. I, § 23</i> | 8,9 |
